inception of the leases.  Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified

from prepaid lease payments for land to property and equipment retrospectively.  This resulted in prepaid

lease payments for land presented in the consolidated statement of financial position with the carrying amounts

of HK$324,980,000 and HK$318,969,000 as at 1 January 2009 and 31 December 2009 respectively being

reclassified to property and equipment.

As at 31 December 2010, leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification presented in the

consolidated statement of financial position with the carrying amount of HK$312,961,000 has been included in

property and equipment.  The application of the amounts to HKAS 17 has had no impact on the reported

profit or loss for the current and prior years.

NOTES  TO  THE  CONSOLIDATED  FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS

9

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION - continued

Amendments to HKAS 17 Leases - continued

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position as at 31 December

2009 is as follows:

As at As at
31 December 2009 Adjustments 31 December 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated)

Property and equipment 443,688 318,969 762,657

Prepaid lease payments for land 321,533 (318,969) 2,564

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the financial position as at 1 January 2009 is

as follows:

As at As at
1 January 2009 Adjustments 1 January 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(originally stated) (restated)

Property and equipment 469,724 324,980 794,704

Prepaid lease payments for land 328,127 (324,980) 3,147

As the changes in accounting policies described above have been applied retrospectively, comparative

figures as at 1 January 2009 are presented in the statement of financial position and in the relevant notes 17

and 18.

10

2. NEW AND REVISED HKFRSs ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

The Group has not early applied the following new and revised Standards and Interpretations that have been
issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 20101

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosures - Transfers of financial assets3

HKFRS 9 Financial instruments4

HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred tax: Recovery of underlying assets5